Gaziantep University Journal of Social Sciences

Vol. XIX No. IV

2020





GAZIANTEP UNIVERSITY JOURNAL of SOCIAL SCIENCES

Aims and Scope

Gaziantep University Journal of Social Sciences (GAUN-JSS) is a double blind peer-reviewed international academic journal published quarterly. GAUN-JSS is published by the Graduate School of Social Sciences at Gaziantep University, one of the foremost research universities in Turkey.

The aims of the journal are to promote theoretical and research oriented studies, to foster excellence in research, and to encourage mutual sharing of academic research on national and international grounds. GAUN-JSS is an open access journal dedicated to the free flow of information and dissemination of knowledge. Although, GAUN-JSS is a multidisciplinary publication with a special focus on contribution from academia, we encourage submissions from professionals out-of-field and senior level graduate students.

The journal accepts articles written in English and Turkish. Articles on the field of Law written in French are also welcome.

GAUN-JSS accepts submissions and proposals in the following fields: Archaeology, Art, Business, Economics, International Trade, Communication, Geography, History, Law, Literature, Philosophy, Political Science and International Relations, Sociology and Theology.

The objective of GAUN-JSS is to contribute to a vibrant social science and humanities environment and to promote excellence in studies reflecting the current state-of-the-art in Turkish academia while providing a robust and rigorously academic outlet for academicians from non-metropolitan universities.

A minimum of two peer reviewers, who are recognized specialists specific to the topic and area of the submissions, are appointed by the editors. All peer review reports are electronically and anonymously delivered to the contributors. Reviewers' names are withheld by the journal to protect the integrity of the double-blind peer review process. Upon request, written reports can be provided to the reviewer that attests to their contribution. All published authors accept to act as reviewers for future issues.

All submitted papers should conform to the APA writing and citation standards as indicated in the journal's submission guidelines.

The publisher is committed to the open acces to all academic endeavor and as such, accepts its duty to make published content permanently available and freely accesible by all sections of worldwide academic community. The publisher does not charge any pecuniary fees for processing, submission, and publication of manuscripts. The publisher commits to the free and universal access to its published content in perpetuity.



Copyright

All articles published by GAUN-JSS are licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International (CC BY-NC-SA 4.0).

To view a copy of the license, visit https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/

For Editorial Correspondence and Subscription Inquiries

Gaziantep University, Graduate School of Social Sciences, GAUN-JSS

27310 Gaziantep, TURKEY

Tel: +90-342-318-1898 Fax: +90-342-360-1043

E-mail: editor@gantep.edu.tr The Journal has an international editorial board.

Print

Gaziantep University Press

Abstracted and Indexed in

ULAKBİM National Academic Journals Index EBSCOHOST Academic Search Complete Akademia Sosyal Bilimler İndeksi Türk Eğitim İndeksi EBSCOHOST MLA International Bibliography Directory of Open Access Journals

Gaziantep University Journal of Social Sciences GAUN-JSS

Owner

University of Gaziantep Rector Prof. Dr. Arif ÖZAYDIN

Editor-in-Chief Asst. Prof. Dr. Mehmet Fatih BUĞAN

Section Editors

Prof. Dr. Atilla ENGİN Prof. Dr. İ. Halil EKŞİ Prof. Dr. Mehmet EROL Prof. Dr. Rüstem YANAR Assoc. Prof. Dr. Atınç OLCAY Assoc. Prof. Dr. Atınç OLCAY Assoc. Prof. Dr. Senem KURTAR Assoc. Prof. Dr. Senem KURTAR Assoc. Prof. Dr. Yunus Emre TANSÜ Asst. Prof. Dr. Yunus Emre TANSÜ Asst. Prof. Dr. Ela İpek GÜNDÜZ Asst. Prof. Dr. Mehmet Ali GÖNGEN Asst. Prof. Dr. Mehmet Ali GÖNGEN Asst. Prof. Dr. Mesut ŞÖHRET Asst. Prof. Dr. Mustafa DOĞANOĞLU Asst. Prof. Dr. Ragıp KALELİOĞLU Asst. Prof. Dr. Tayfun ERCAN

Editorial Board

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Erol ERKAN Prof. Dr. Mehmet ÇELİKEL Prof. Dr. Mustafa Burak GÜRBÜZ Prof. Dr. Zekiye ANTAKYALIOĞLU Assoc. Prof. Dr. Burhan KILIÇ Assoc. Prof. Dr. Meltem KARADAĞ Assoc. Prof. Dr. Naile ASKER Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nuri YAVAN Asst. Prof. Dr. Hamidreza SOHRABIABAD

Editorial Assistants

Res. Assist. İmren YILDIZ Res. Assist. Buket DENİZ Res. Assist. Aysu ÖZCAN

Vol. 19, Issue 4, October 2020

Web: http://jss.gantep.edu.tr http://dergipark.gov.tr/jss E-mail: editor@gantep.edu.tr